State of Florida



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

January 29, 2019

TO:

Adam J. Teitzman, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk

FROM:

Kathryn G. W. Cowdery, Office of the General Counsel

RE:

Docket No. 20180000-OT

Please file the attached materials in the docket file listed above.

Thank you.

Attachment

RECEIVED-FPSC 2019 JAN 29 AM IO: 07

STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN DONALD J. POLMANN GARY F. CLARK ANDREW GILES FAY



OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL KEITH C. HETRICK GENERAL COUNSEL (850) 413-6199

Public Service Commission

July 17, 2018

Mr. Ernest Reddick Florida Department of State Administrative Code and Register Section Room 701, the Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250 Via e-mail

Re: Technical changes to Rules 25-22.0135, 25-22.105, and 25-22.107, F.A.C.

Dear Mr. Reddick:

Technical changes to Rules 25-22.0135, 25-22.105, and 25-22.107, F.A.C., are needed in order to update the reference to the Public Service Commission's website. The required changes are as follows:

25-22.1035 Official Reporter for Final Orders.

The official reporter of the Florida Public Service Commission shall be its Web site www.psc.state.fl.us www.floridapsc.com/ClerkOffice/Docket, effective January 1, 2010. The Florida Public Service Commission Reporter (FPSCR) published by FALR will remain the designated official reporter for final orders from January 1981 to December 31, 2009. The Florida Public Service Commission Reporter is found at some county law libraries and is available by subscription at the offices of FALR, Inc., P.O. Box 385, Gainesville, FL 32602. A copy of the Florida Public Service Commission Reporter is also available for public inspection at the Office of Commission Clerk.

Rulemaking Authority 120.532, 120.533 FS. Law Implemented 120.53(2)(a), (d), (4) FS. History-New 12-27-94, Amended 2-2-10.

25-22.105 Electronic Database of Orders and Other Records.

- (1) The Commission's electronic database shall be available from the Commission's Web site website located at www.psc.state.fl.us/dockets/cms www.floridapsc.com/ClerkOffice/Docket. The database shall include the ability to electronically search dockets by docket number, docket title, and document number. The ability to search by related key words (specific words, terms, and phrases) and common and colloquial words shall be available from the "advanced search" feature on the main search page of the Commission's Web site website at http://www.floridapsc.com/search http://www.floridapsc.com/Home/Search. Orders within this database may be searched using logical search terms that are in common usage, that are also contained within the text of the final orders, or by descriptive information about the order that may not be specifically contained in the order. From the Category drop-down selection on the "advanced search" feature for Orders, the search may optionally be further restricted. New subject headings will be added when necessary.
- (2) Information shall be added to the Commission's Web site website within 24 hours of the issuance of the document by the Office of Commission Clerk.

Rulemaking Authority 120.533(1)(f) FS. Law Implemented 120.53(2)-(4) FS. History-New 9-24-92, Amended 12-27-94, 2-2-10.

Mr. Ernest Reddick July 17, 2018 Page 2

25-22.107 Plan for Making Orders Available to the Public.

- (1) The Commission shall make orders accessible and available to the public by sequentially numbering and maintaining all orders.
- (2) The Office of Commission Clerk shall assist the public in obtaining information pertaining to Commission orders and may be contacted at (850)413-6770 or at Clerk@psc.state.fl.us. Questions may also be faxed to (850)717-0114.
- (3) Copies of orders shall be maintained in the Office of Commission Clerk and electronically at the Commission's website, www.psc.state.fl.us/dockets/ems www.floridapsc.com/ClerkOffice/Docket.

 Rulemaking Authority 120.53(2), (8) FS. Law Implemented 120.52(2) FS. History-New 9-24-92, Amended 12-27-94, 2-2-10.

Please let me know if you have any questions. I can be contacted at (850) 413-6216 or kcowdery@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Kathryn G.W. Cowdery

Senior Attorney

Cc: Jamie Jackson (via e-mail)

Kathryn Cowdery

From:

Kathryn Cowdery

Sent:

Tuesday, July 17, 2018 8:30 AM

To:

Ernie Reddick (elreddick@dos.myflorida.com)

Cc:

Jackson, Jamie (JACKSON.JAMIE@leg.state.fl.us); Carlotta Stauffer Technical changes to FPSC Rules 25-22.0135, 25-22.105, 25-22.107

Subject:

Attachments:

Technical change.pdf

Please see the attached letter. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

Kathryn Cowdery Senior Attorney Florida Public Service Commission 850-413-6216